
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, April 10, 2024 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

Call to order 

 

Additions to the agenda 

 

Approval of March 13, 2024 minutes 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report 

 

Communications and correspondence 

        

Director’s Report  

 

Old Business 

• Public Library Survey for South Dakota State Library 

 

New Business 

• Circulation Policy 

• Early closure requests to staff off-site events. Requesting to close the library at 5pm on: 

o Monday, June 3 

o Thursday, June 13 

o Monday, July 29 

 

Other Business: 

• YCL Foundation update 

• 2025 Budget 

 

 

Adjourn the meeting of April 10, 2024 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 

 



YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES REGULAR MEETING 

Wednesday, March 13, 2024 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

MINUTES 

 

The meeting was called to order by President David Koerner at 5:30 pm. Present were Sue Otterman, 

Mary Pat Bierle, Sarah Mechtenberg, Yankton City Commissioner Jerry Webber, Library Director 

Dana Schmidt and Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovolny. Yankton County Commissioner Ryan 

Heine was absent. 

 

Additions to the agenda: None 

 

Approval of February 7, 2024 minutes: Webber made a motion to approve with a correction to her 

title as Yankton City Commissioner rather than Yankton County Commissioner. Mechtenberg 

seconded. Unanimous approval. 

 

Public Comment Period: None 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report: Schmidt noted the addition of completed reports from 

the previous month as well as December 2023 items that were paid in January 2024. Webber made a 

motion to approve with a second by Bierle. Unanimous approval. 

 

Communications and correspondence: Schmidt shared several thank you notes along with a note 

and donation from previous Youth Services Librarian Becky Pittenger. 

        

Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt reported that she had met with Dr. Julia 

Hellwege from the Government Research Bureau and the survey timeline for the feasibility study is on 

track. Focus groups are scheduled for April 13 and 20. Anyone interested in participating can contact 

the library. She also noted that the City of Yankton has purchased the empty lot across from the library 

on Walnut Street. This opens up potential for outdoor programming and eventually parking. Schmidt 

plans to appear before the City Commission and the County Commission to give an update on library 

activities around National Library Week, April 7 through April 13. Mechtenberg complimented the 

staff on the quality and variety of program being offered and inquired how topics are selected and 

carried out. Schmidt explained that the staff often offers potential programs. In some cases, groups 

approach the library about offering an event. All staff work with programming to some degree, 

individually or sometimes in committees.   

 

Old Business 

• Collection Development Policy: Bierle made a motion to approve with a second by Webber. 

Unanimous approval. 

 

New Business 

• Public Library Survey for South Dakota State Library: Schmidt reported that the Public Library 

Survey which determines federal funding to the SDSL is due by March 31. She will share the 

completed report with the board members. 

 

Other Business: none 

 

Adjourn the meeting of March 13, 2024: Webber made a motion to adjourn at 5:50 pm with a 

second by Mechtenberg. Unanimous approval. 



YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, February 7, 2024, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

MINUTES 

 

The meeting was called to order by President David Koerner at 5:30 pm. Present were Sue Otterman, 

Mary Pat Bierle, Sarah Mechtenberg, Yankton County Commissioner Ryan Heine, Library Director 

Dana Schmidt, and Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovolny. Yankton City Commissioner Jerry 

Webber joined online. 

 

Additions to the agenda: Schmidt asked to add a demonstration of the Vibe Board recently acquired 

through the Digital Literacy Workshop Initiative from the Public Library Association and discussion 

of HB 1197. 

 

Approval of February 7, 2024 minutes: Mechtenberg made a motion to approve with a second by 

Bierle. Unanimous approval. 

 

Public Comment Period: Cassi Pietz, Youth Services Librarian, demonstrated features of the 

library’s recently acquired Vibe Board. 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report: Schmidt noted that January reports are not included 

due to this month’s early meeting date. Complete reports will be included in the March packet. She 

also noted an upcoming bill related to HVAC repairs in January. Bierle made a motion to accept the 

Financial Report with a second by Heine. Unanimous approval. 

 

Communications and correspondence: Schmidt shared several holiday greetings from patrons, a 

$750 donation from the Teget Family Foundation and a note of thanks from Kelly O’Dea and all the 

library staff for the policy work done to implement the Connectivity Grant to allow the circulation of 

laptops and hot spots. 

        

Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt reported that Tonya Ferrell, former 

library director and foundation board member, is working part time at the library as part of a loan 

forgiveness program through May. She also reported on the staff in service day held on January 15. 

She gave a reminder of two policies in light of upcoming elections. The Petitions and Solicitations 

Policy gives guidelines for political activity in the library. The City of Yankton has a personnel 

policy outlining guidelines for employee participation in political activities. She also noted that social 

media stats have been added to the monthly reports.  

 

Old Business 

• Foundation feasibility study update: The next step is a meeting with Dr. Hellwege of the 

USD Government Research Bureau planned for February 13 to discuss survey questions and 

distribution. 

  

 

 

 



 

New Business 

• Collection Development Policy:  Policy was presented with previously suggested changes; 

will revisit at March meeting with additional changes. 

• Board Member Vacancies: Jean Huff resigned from the board. Sue Otterman’s second term 

ends in July 2024. Both vacancies will be filled by mayoral appointment after the April City 

Commission election and reorganization. 

 

 

Other Business: 

• HB 1197 (require the publication of measures taken to restrict the access of obscene materials 

by minors) Bill was discussed. No action taken.  

 

 

Adjourn the meeting of February 7, 2024: Motion by Bierle to adjourn the meeting at 6:00 pm 

with a second by Mechtenberg. Unanimous approval. 

 
 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/08/2024  08:37:30                             Vendor Payment History by Fund                            GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      1 

                                                       MARCH LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

AMZN MKTP US RI1ZP8770        .20058 

    202402 03/05/24 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES           20.43           Dobrovolny              - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

    202402 03/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              51.96           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202402 03/05/24 BOOKS                         31.98           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202402 03/05/24 DVDS                         117.01           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 221.38   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         221.38 

 

AMZN MKTP US RI6IP4T02        .20056 

    202402 03/05/24 BOOKS                         47.45           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

 

AMZN MKTP US RI9F977B1        .20046 

    202402 03/05/24 DVD                           27.00           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMZN MKTP US RW72C7X10        .20048 

    202402 03/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              22.89           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

AMZN MKTP US RZ2LX2BJ0        .20041 

    202402 03/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              12.95           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

AMZN MKTP US R03W65YM2        .20092 

    202402 03/05/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES              105.00           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

AMZN MKTP US R20C20531        .20081 

    202402 03/05/24 BOOKS                         29.78           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

 

AMZN MKTP US R23QD1F82        .20090 

    202402 03/05/24 BOOKS                        147.68           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

 

AMZN MKTP US R25H80ZW2        .20089 

    202402 03/05/24 POSTAGE                        3.99           Dobrovolny              - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

    202402 03/05/24 BOOK                          30.26           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                  34.25   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          34.25 

 

BAKER-TAYLOR                  .11798 

    202402 03/05/24 POSTAGE                       73.25           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

    202402 03/05/24 BOOKS                      3,894.31           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                               3,967.56   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       3,967.56 

 

BLUEPEAK                      .18669 

    202402 03/05/24 PHONE                        144.35           Yardley                 - M TELEPHONE               101.142.271 

 

CITY UTILITIES                00109 

    202415 03/31/24 WATER & WW CHARGES            80.56           2/21/2024      002642 P - M WATER SERVICE           101.142.274 

    202415 03/31/24 WATER & WW CHARGES            57.84           2/21/2024      002642 P - M SEWER SERVICE           101.142.275 

                                                 138.40   *TOTAL CHECK



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/08/2024  08:37:30                             Vendor Payment History by Fund                            GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      2 

                                                       MARCH LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

CITY UTILITIES                00109 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         138.40 

 

DEMCO INC                     .11787 

    202402 03/05/24 POSTAGE                      288.73           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

    202402 03/05/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES              588.08           Schmidt                 - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202402 03/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              39.96           Schmidt                 - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

                                                 916.77   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         916.77 

 

DOLLAR TREE                   .14844 

    202402 03/05/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES                5.00           Schmidt                 - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202402 03/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES               6.25           Schmidt                 - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202402 03/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              10.00           Yankton Librar          - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

                                                  21.25   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          21.25 

 

ECHO ELECTRIC SUPPLY          .12003 

    202402 03/05/24 LED PANEL                    570.00           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

 

FEJFAR PLUMBING INC           00196 

     69544 03/11/24 CAPPED GAS LINE               94.90           58117          024246 P - D REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

 

HY-VEE YANKTON 1899           .16450 

    202402 03/05/24 PROGRAMMING SUPPLIES          16.27           Yankton Librar          - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202402 03/05/24 PROGRAMMING SUPPLIES          23.94           Yankton Librar          - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

                                                  40.21   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          40.21 

 

IN NICHE ACADEMY              .16957 

    202402 03/05/24 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES      1,400.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

 

LARRYS HEATING AND COO        .12163 

    202402 03/05/24 HVAC SERVICE CALL            159.30           Schmidt                 - M REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPME 101.142.221 

 

MENARDS YANKTON SD            .14179 

    202402 03/05/24 POST                           1.59           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

 

MIDAMERICA BOOKS              .15316 

    202402 03/05/24 POSTAGE                       86.81           Yankton Librar          - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

    202402 03/05/24 BOOKS                        868.10           Yankton Librar          - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                 954.91   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         954.91 

 

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPA      00303 

    202415 03/31/24 FUEL                         824.03           03/05/2024              - M FUEL-HEATING            101.142.273



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/08/2024  08:37:30                             Vendor Payment History by Fund                            GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      3 

                                                       MARCH LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

NORTHWESTERN ENERGY           00455 

    202415 03/31/24 ELECTRIC                     961.93           03/06/2024              - M ELECTRICITY             101.142.272 

 

OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN        .14274 

    202402 03/05/24 PEST CONTROL                  93.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

 

OVERDRIVE DIST                .13843 

    202402 03/05/24 E-BOOKS                      417.14           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

    202402 03/05/24 E-BOOKS                    1,314.81           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

                                               1,731.95   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       1,731.95 

 

PITNEY BOWES                  .19037 

    202402 03/05/24 POSTAGE                      207.00           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

 

ROYAL SPORTS SHOP             00526 

     69564 03/11/24 ENGRAVING                     96.40           5654           024288 P - D PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

 

SD PUBLIC ASSURANCE ALLI      05569 

     69622 03/25/24 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INS    11,648.52           3.1.24         022638 P - D INSURANCE               101.142.201 

 

SOUTH DAKOTA STATE HIS        .13185 

    202402 03/05/24 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES         10.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

 

WALGREENS #9806               .11840 

    202402 03/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              33.16           Yankton Librar          - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

WM SUPERCENTER #1483          .13320 

    202402 03/05/24 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES           23.96           Schmidt                 - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

    202402 03/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES               3.92           Schmidt                 - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

                                                  27.88   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          27.88 

 

YANKTON MEDICAL CLINIC        .12536 

    202402 03/05/24 EMPLOYEE EXAMS                60.00           Bailey                  - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

 

ZOOBEAN, INC.                 .20051 

    202402 03/05/24 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES        834.75           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

 

GENERAL FUND                                  25,586.24  **TOTAL



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/08/2024  08:37:30                             Vendor Payment History by Fund                            GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      4 

                                                       MARCH LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                             25,586.24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED – 000047 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/08/2024  08:37:59                             Vendor Payment History by Fund                            GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      1 

                                                     MARCH LIBRARY TRUST FUND 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

LIBRARY TRUST 

 

AMZN MKTP US RB0G06911        .20057 

    202402 03/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              71.22           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

AMZN MKTP US RI1ZP8770        .20058 

    202402 03/05/24 CRAFT SUPPLIES                65.72           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

DEMCO INC                     .11787 

    202402 03/05/24 BROWSING BAGS                209.25           Schmidt                 - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         701.701.232 

 

DOLLAR TREE                   .14844 

    202402 03/05/24 ADULT CRAFT                   23.75           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

DOLLARTREE                    .20060 

    202402 03/05/24 ADULT CRAFT                    3.75           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 
